Notice of Determination

Appendix D

To: Office of Planning and Research

U.S. Mail:

P.O. Box 3044

Street Address:

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

1400 Tenth St., Rm 113 Sacramento, CA 95814

Public Agency: Los Angeles Harbor Dept

Address: 425 S. Palos Verdes St

San Pedro, CA 90733

Sontact: Nicole Enciso Phone: 310-732-3615

County Clerk

County of: Los Angeles

Address: 12400 Imperial Highway

Norwalk, CA 90650

NOV 2 5 2019

Lead Agency (if different from above):

ress: LOS ANGELES, COUNTY C Contact: Phone:

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2005061041

Project Title: Addendum to the San Pedro Waterfront Project EIR for the San Pedro Public Market 2

Project Applicant: Los Angeles Harbor Department

Project Location (include county): LA County - Berths 73Z to 83, San Pedro CA 90731

Project Description:

The proposed Project revises the Project description to extend the duration of the Lease with the San Pedro Public Market, LLC for an additional 16 years, equating to a 66-year lease.

This is to advise that the Los Angeles Harbor Department has approved the above (Lead Agency)

described project on November 21, 2019 and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)

described project.

- 1. An Addendum to the Environmental Impact Report, previously certified by the Board of Harbor Commissioners on September 29, 2009, was prepared and considered for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 2. Mitigation measures were previously made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 3. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was previously adopted for this project.
- 4. A statement of Overriding Considerations and Findings were previously adopted for this project.
- 5. There has been no change to the project or substantial changes in circumstances or new information that would warrant subsequent environmental analysis in accordance with CEQA.

This is to certify that the certified Final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the General Public at: Los Angeles Harbor Department, 222 W. 6th Street, San Pedro. CA 90733.

Signature (Public Agency):

Date: (1 - 2 |

Date Received for filing at OPR:

NOV 25 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

Revised 2011